PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE MUNICIPALITY OF PENN HILLS, PENNSYLVANIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME) PROGRAMS Notice is hereby given that the Municipality of Penn Hills, Allegheny County, PA will hold a public hearing on Thursday, March 27, 2025 at 7:00 PM, prevailing time, in the Counci Chambers located at the Municipal Building, 102 Duff Road, Penn Hills, PA 15235. The Municipal Building, 102 Duff Road, Penn Hills, PA 15235. The Municipal Building and Council Chambers are accessible to persons with physical disabilities. If special arrangements need to be made for residents to accommodate them in order to participate in the public hearing, please call Mrs. Meg Balsamico, Planning Director, Department of Planning and Economic Development, at (412) 342-1174, or email at **mbalsamico@pennhillspa**. **gov**, or 711 for the hearing impaired, to make arrangements five (5) business days prior to the public hearing. The Municipality is preparing its Five-Year Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan and is interested in receiving input from receiving residents and stakeholders. The purpose of this public hearing is to discuss the housing, compless, other special, community development, accommunity development, and administrative and planning needs for the Municipality of Penn Hills' Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and the HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) Program through the Allegheny County HOME Consortium. These needs will be incorporated into the Municipality's FY 2025-2029 Five Year Consolidated Plan and FY 2025 Annual Action All community development 2025-2027 Consolidated Plan and FY 2025 Annual Action Plan. All interested residents are encouraged to attend this public hearing and will be given the opportunity to present oral or written testimony concerning the needs of the residents of the Municipality of Penn Hills and the use of CDBG and HOME funds to address those needs over the next five (5) years. Written comments may be may addressed Mrs. Meg Balsamico, Department of Planning and Economic Development, at (412) 342-1174, mbalsamico@pennhillspa .gov, or 711 for the hearing impaired Hon. Pauline Calabrese, Mayor

Hon. Pauline Calabrese Mayor Municipality of Penn Hills